
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Little Elm ISD 
 
Regular Meeting 
 
Monday, August 20, 2018 6:30 PM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Agenda of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD will be held August 20, 2018, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

 

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as 

listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the order shown on this meeting notice. 

 

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be 

acted on at one time. 

 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance  

3. Invocation  

4. Introduction and Roll Call  

5. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 7-23-2018 

Presenter: Sonia F. Badillo 
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6. Superintendent Spotlight  

A. Student Recognition - The American Legion Auxiliary Program 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

 

B. Recognition - Prestwick STEM Academy being named a Model School for the 

International Center for Leadership in Education (ICLE) 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

 

7. Citizen Input 

Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 

 

8. The Board will recess into Closed Meeting in PL1 as permitted by the Texas 

Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.072 and 551.074.  The Board and 

Superintendent will discuss: 

 

A. 551.074 - Personnel  

B. 551.072 - Land  

9. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Campus and District Ratings Report 

Presenter: Dr. Cyndy A. Mika 

13 

B. 2018-2019 First Day of School Summary 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

14 



C. College Career Life Ready 

Presenter: Ross Roberts 

15 

10. Action Items  

A. Discuss and approve the TASB Policy Update 111 

Presenter: Cleota Epps 

16 

B. Discuss and approve the Financial Reports 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

29 

C. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Contract Summary Report 

Presenter: Grant Aderson 

53 

D. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Expenditures over $50,000 Summary 

Report 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

55 

E. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

57 

F. Discuss and approve the Acceptance of the Payment and the Execution of 

Termination and Release Agreement between LEISD and The Tribute Home 

Owners Association 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

60 

G. Discuss and approve the Adoption of Tax Rate for 2018-2019 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

72 

H. Discuss and approve the Adoption of Budget for 2018-2019 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

73 

I. Discuss and approve the Little Elm Independent School District Deed 

Reverter and Purchase of Real Property, Approximately 12.332 Acres, from 

Valencia on The Lake, L.P. 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

74 

J. Discuss and approve the Little Elm Independent School District Purchase of 

Real Property, Approximately 1.77 Acres, 400 Hart Road, Little Elm, Texas 

75068 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

100 

K. Discuss and approve Considering and Taking Action to Declare Surplus and 

Authorize Exchange of Real Property, Consisting of Approximately 16.376 

Acres (at Intersection of ElDorado Parkway and Lakecrest Drive, Town of 

Lakewood Village, Denton, County, Texas) 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

101 

L. Discuss and approve the Little Elm Independent School District Purchase of 

Real Property, Approximately .9027 Acres on Hart Road, Little Elm, Texas 

75068 (Denton Co. Appraisal District ID NO. 284461) 

Presenter: Rod Reeves 

104 

M. Discuss and approve the Revised Land Purchase Contract for Strike Middle 

School 

Presenter: Rick Martin 

105 

11. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve the T-TESS and T-PESS Appraisers 

Presenter: Cleota Epps 

106 

B. Discuss and approve the Stipend Allotments for the 2018-2019 School Year - 109 



Adjustment 

Presenter: Cleota Epps 

C. Discuss and approve the New courses for 2018-2019 

Presenter: Dr. Ashley Glover 

110 

D. Discuss and approve the Instructional Materials Publisher for Earth Science 

Presenter: Dr. Ashley Glover 

114 

E. Discuss and approve the Off Campus Physical Education Sites 

Dr. Ashley Glover 

116 

F. Discuss and approve the Final Budget Amendment 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

119 

G. Discuss and approve Gifts and Donations 

Presenter: Grant Anderson 

120 

12. Other Reports  

A. High School Allotment Report 

Presenter: Dr. Ashley Glover 

122 

13. Board President Comments 

Presenter: Melissa Myers 

 

A. Effective Board Practice Review of Responses  

B. Review Social Media Amendment to BOP  

C. Review and discuss submitted Board Objectives  

D. Review Board Member Orientation Checklist  

14. Board Comments  

15. Superintendent Comments  

16. Adjournment  

 
If, during the course of the meeting, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed 
meeting should be conducted, the Board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code Section 551.001 et seq.  The meeting will 
be held by the School Board at the date, hour, and place given in this Notice or as soon after 
the commencement of the meeting covered by this Notice as the School Board may 
conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session concerning any and all 
purposes permitted by the Act, including, but not limited to the following sections and purposes: 
 
Texas Government Code Section: 
 
 551.071  Private consultation with the Board’s attorney. 
 551.072  Discussing purchase, exchange, lease, or value of 
    real property. 
 551.073  Discussing negotiated contracts for prospective gifts  
    or donations. 
 551.074  Discussing personnel or to hear complaints against  
    personnel. 
 551.075  To confer with employees of the school district to  
    receive information or to ask questions. 
 551.076  Considering the deployment, specific occasions, for  
    or implementation of security personnel or devices. 
 551.082  Considering discipline of a public school child, or  
    complaint or charge against personnel. 



 551.0821  Considering personally identifiable information 
    about public school student. 
 551.083  Considering the standards, guidelines, terms, or  
    conditions the board will follow, or will instruct its  
    representatives to follow, in consultation with  
    representatives of employees groups, 
 551.084  Excluding witnesses from a hearing. 
 
Before any closed meeting is convened, the presiding officer will publicly identify the section or 
sections or the Act authorizing the closed meeting. 
 
 Should any final action, final decision, or final vote be required in the opinion of the 
School Board with regard to any matter considered in such closed or executive session, then 
the final action, final decision, or final vote shall be either: 
 
 (a) in the open meeting covered by the Notice upon the  
  reconvening of the public meeting, or 
 (b) at a subsequent public meeting of the School Board upon  
  notice thereof; as the School Board shall determine. 
 
 
 
____________________________________________________ 
                         Superintendent 
 
 
 
Original copy of this agenda was posted on the bulletin board at the Little Elm ISD 
Administration Building 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting. 
 
________________________ 
Sonia Badillo 



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES – July 23, 2018.  
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Sonia F. Badillo, Superintendent Secretary. 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Board Meeting Minutes for July 23, 2018. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

Attachments: Meeting Minutes 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the Regular 
Board Meeting Minutes for July 23, 2018. 
 
I move that the Board approve the attached Regular Board 
Meeting Minutes for July 23, 2018. 
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Minutes of Regular Meeting 
 

The Board of Trustees 
Little Elm ISD 

 

 

 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Little Elm ISD was held Monday, July 23, 2018, 

beginning at 6:30 PM in the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership. 

 

PRESENT: Board President Melissa Myers, Board Secretary Jason Olson, Trustee Dan 

Blackwood, Trustee LeAnna Harding, Trustee DeLeon English, and Superintendent Daniel 

Gallagher. 

 

ABSENT:  Board Vice President David G. Montemayor and Trustee Alejandro Flores. 

 

1. Call to Order Open Session in the Board Room at Zellars Center for Learning and 

Leadership on 300 Lobo Lane, Little Elm, Texas 75068.  Board President Melissa 

Myers called the meeting to order at 6:30 pm. 

 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

The Board led those in attendance to The Pledges of The United States Flag and 

The Texas Flag. 

 

3. Invocation 

There was no invocation. 

 

4. Introduction and Roll Call 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo took roll call. 

 

5. Approval of Minutes  

A. Discuss and approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 6-18-2018 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo shared with the Board the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

for June 18, 2018. 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to approve the Regular Board 

Meeting Minutes as submitted.  Trustee DeLeon English seconded the motion.  

The motion passed (5-0). 

 

B. Discuss and approve the Regular Board Meeting Minutes - 3-26-2018 - 

Amended 

Ms. Sonia F. Badillo shared with the Board, the Amended Regular Board 

Meeting Minutes for March 26, 2018. 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to approve the Amended Regular 

Board Meeting Minutes as submitted.  Board Secretary Jason Olson seconded the 

motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

6. Citizen Input 

Audience participation shall be permitted at regular Board meetings and shall be 

limited to the public comment portion designated for that purpose 
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Mr. John Patterson approached the Board about implementing the sport wrestling. 

7. The Board recessed into Closed Meeting at 6:38 pm in PL1 as permitted by the 

Texas Open Meetings Act Code Subchapter 551.072, 551.074 and 551.0821.  The 

Board and Superintendent discussed: 

 

A. 551.074 - Personnel  

B. 551.072 - Land  

C. 551.0821 - Discussion regarding TEA Docket No. 283-SE-0618 and procedures 

associated with hearing for same 

The Board reconvened at 8:11 pm. 

 

8. Reports of the Superintendent  

A. Commitment to Excellence Report 

Dr. Cyndy Mika shared with the Board the Excellence Report.  The report 

included commitment, measure and date from each one of the campuses. 

 

B. Spring 2018 Assessment Results 

Dr. Cyndy Mika shared with the Board the Spring 2018 Assessment Results.  

The presentation included the following: 

2018 State Assessment Analysis 

- Reading 

- Math 

- Writing 

- Social Studies 

- Science 

- Comparison to State: Reading Approaches 

- Comparison to State: Reading Meets 

- Comparison to State: Reading Masters 

- Comparison to State: Math Approaches 

- Comparison to State: Math Meets 

- Comparison to State: Math Masters 

- Comparison to State: Writing Approaches 

- Comparison to State: Writing Meets 

- Comparison to State: Writing Masters 

- Comparison to State: Social Studies Approaches 

- Comparison to State: Social Studies Meets 

- Comparison to State: Social Studies Masters 

- Comparison to State: Science Approaches 

- Comparison to State: Science Meets 

- Comparison to State: Science Masters 

- 2018 Meets or Exceeds Growth: Reading 

- 2018 Meets or Exceeds Growth: Math 

- Now What? 

- Instructional Rounds Review 

- Curriculum Revisions Based on Common Summative Assessment Data 

- District Level Instructional Coaching 
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C. Health Course Update 

Dr. Ashley Glover briefed the Board with an update about the Health Course.  

The update included the following: 

Required Health Course Instructional Information 

- Health (.5 Credit) 

- Health Standards 

- LEISD Health Major Topics K-12  

 

D. Little Elm Independent School District Middle School Attendance Zones Review 

Committee Action Plan 

Dr. Tony Tipton and Mr. Rod Reeves presented to the Board information about 

the LEISD Middle School Attendance Zones Review Committee Action Plan.  

The information included the following: 

- Middle School Attendance Zone Action Plan 

- Report Proposed Action Plan 

- Zoning Committee Process 

- Public Meetings 

- Board Workshop of Zones 

- School Begins August 2020 

 

E. ThoughtExchange Results 

Ms. Cecelia Jones briefed the Board on the results of ThoughtExchange. 

Thoughtexchange 

- May 2016 – 803 participants, 1,626 thoughts, four questions 

- Fall 2017 – 1,106 participants, 2,303 thoughts, four questions 

- May 2018 – 657 participants, 374 thoughts, one question 

- Why choose Little Elm? 

- People, Thoughts, and Ratings 

- How You Describe Your Campus 

- Themed Results 

- School Results 

- The Process 

- Participation 

- Getting Involved 

 

F. Bond and District Construction Updates 

Mr. Rick Martin briefed the Board about the Bond and District Construction. 

Bond Construction Update 

- Jerry R. Walker Middle School 

- Lowell H. Strike Middle School 

- Brent ES Security Vestibule 

- Chavez ES Security Vestibule 

- Transportation & Operations Facility 

 

9. Action Items  

A. Discuss and approve the Salary Range Schedule for the 2018-2019 School Year 

Ms. Cleota Epps approached the Board about the Salary Range Schedule for the 

2018-2019 School Year.  This includes Administrative, Clerical, Professional 

and Auxiliary salaries. 

 

9



Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Salary Range 

Schedule for the 2018-2019 School Year.  Trustee DeLeon English seconded the 

motion.  The motion passed (4-0-1).  Trustee Dan Blackwood abstained from 

voting. 

B. Discuss and approve One FTE - Special Populations Coordinator 

Ms.  Cleota Epps briefed the Board about One FTE – Special Populations 

Coordinator.  This will be allocated to serve as the Special Populations 

Coordinator in order to meet the growing demands of the department. 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to approve this item as submitted.  

Trustee DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

C. Discuss and approve the Financial Reports 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the Financial Reports.  The 

presentation included the following: 

- Notes to financials and current activity 

- Fund Balance (Long – term financial) Analysis 

- 2017-18 General Fund Budget Recap 

- General Fund Budget to Actual Summary – Realized as of May 2018 

- General Fund – Cash Flow May 2018 

- Capital Projects 

- Operations & Transportation Facility 

- Financials in board packet 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve the Board 

Financial Reports as presented.  Trustee DeLeon English seconded the motion.  

The motion passed (5-0). 

 

D. Discuss and approve the TASB Risk Management Fund 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the TASB Risk Management Fund.  

This financially implicates automobile school liability, property, and workers’ 

compensation. 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to approve it as submitted.  

Trustee LeAnna Harding seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

E. Discuss and approve to Set Date, Time and Place for Public Meeting on Budget 

and Proposed Tax Rate 

Mr. Grant Anderson briefed the Board about setting a date, time and place for 

Public meeting on Budget and Proposed Tax Rate.  School Districts have a 

special notice for the public meeting on their proposed tax rate.  The notice 

entitled “Notice of Public Meeting to Discuss Budget and Proposed Tax Rate” is 

required to be published in the newspaper 10 to 30 days before the public 

meeting date.   

Board Secretary Jason Olson mad the first motion to approve August 13, 2018 at 

6:30 pm at the Zellars Center for Learning and Leadership as the date, time and 

place to set to conduct the public meeting to discuss budget and proposed tax 

rates.  Trustee Dan Blackwood seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

F. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the LEISD Interlocal Summary 

Report.  This allows LEISD to purchase products or services from other 
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governmental entities which have been properly awarded contracts through 

statutorily authorized methods. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve the LEISD Interlocal 

Summary Report as submitted.  Board Secretary Jason Olson seconded the 

motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

G. Discuss and approve the Little Elm ISD Contract Summary Report 

Mr. Grant Anderson shared with the Board the LEISD Contract Summary 

Report.  This allows LEISD to purchase products or services from the list of 

attached contract which have been properly awarded through statutorily 

authorized methods.   

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first option to approve this item as submitted.  

Board Secretary Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

 

H. Discuss and approve the Act on Agreement for Purchase of Attendance Credits 

(Netting Chapter 42 Funding) 

Mr. Grant Anderson briefed the Board about the Act on Agreement for Purchase 

of Attendance Credits (Netting Chapter 42 Funding). 

Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to approve the Act on Agreement 

for Purchase of Attendance Credits (Netting Chapter 42 Funding). For the 2018-

2019 school year, we delegated contractual authority to obligate the school 

district under Texas Education Code (TEC) §11.1511(c)(4) to the superintendent, 

Daniel Gallagher, solely for the purpose of obligating the district under TEC, 

Chapter 41, Subchapters A and D, and the rules adopted by the commissioner of 

education as authorized under TEC, 41.006. This included approval of 

the Agreement for the Purchase of Attendance Credits or the Agreement for the 

Purchase of Attendance Credits (Netting Chapter 42 Funding).  Board Secretary 

Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

Trustee DeLeon English wanted to state for the record that this is not fair. 

 

I. Discuss and approve the Project Budget and Construction GMP for the District 

Transportation Facility 

Mr. Rick Martin briefed the Board about the Project Budget and Construction 

GMP for the District Transportation Facility.  This is to present project budget 

and guaranteed max pricing for the District Transportation Facility. 

This item was moved to the beginning of action items. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood made the first motion to approve this item as submitted.  

Board Secretary Jason Olson seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0) 

 

10. Consent Agenda  

A. Discuss and approve Board Policy GKB (LOCAL) and CW (LOCAL) - 

Amended 

 

B. Discuss and approve Declaring Library Materials Surplus and Authorizing for 

Disposal 

 

C. Discuss and approve Declaring Technology Equipment Surplus and Authorizing 

Equipment for Disposal 

 

D. Discuss and approve Gifts and Donations  
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Trustee LeAnna Harding made the first motion to approve the Consent Agenda 

as submitted.  Trustee Dan Blackwood seconded the motion.  The motion passed 

(5-0) 

11. Board President Comments 

Ms. Melissa Myers reminded the Board about the following: 

- 3 meetings in August 

- Convocation on 7th 

- Back to School Bach on the 4th 

 

12. Board Comments 

Trustee DeLeon English congratulated those present for a great job, he is looking 

forward for next year. 

Board Secretary Jason Olson hoped staff enjoyed time off, a lot of great things 

happening. 

Trustee Dan Blackwood thanked everyone for being there, the presentations were 

wonderful.  Mr. Blackwood also commented about the social committee, the latest 

addition on line, social media for BOP, and the delegation assembly. 

 

13. Superintendent Comments 

Mr. Daniel Gallagher commented on the following: 

- thank you to executive team for being here 

- thank you, Board, for your support 

- Chapter 41  

- Property Tax Reform 

14. Adjournment 

Board Secretary Jason Olson made the first motion to adjourn the meeting.  Trustee 

DeLeon English seconded the motion.  The motion passed (5-0). 

The meeting adjourned at 9:58 pm. 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

12



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-18 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: CAMPUS AND DISTRICT RATINGS REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Cyndy A. Mika, Assistant Superintendent for School 
Improvement and Accountability  

  
Policy/Code: AIB(Legal) 
  
Summary: This report will include the district and campus ratings as 

released by the State on August 15, 2018.   
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 

 
Attachments: 

 
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary.   
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: 2018-2019 FIRST DAY OF SCHOOL SUMMARY 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  
Policy/Code: BJA (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: This report is a summary of our first day of school in LEISD. Mr. 

Roberts will give a summary of the elementary and secondary 
highlights from the first day of school.  
 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 
 
 

Attachments: N/A 
  

 
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary. 
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: ACCELERATE – STUDENT LEADERSHIP PROGRAM 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Ross Roberts, Deputy Superintendent 

  
Policy/Code: N/A 
  
Summary: Little Elm High School juniors and senior students will be 

selected to be a part of the leadership team at the district’s 
support center. The students will collaborate and create with 
district leaders, design new resources to solve problems, and 
help lead our district to a brighter future.  AccLErate – Giving 
student voice a place at Little Elm ISD. 

Financial 
Implications: 

There is no financial impact to the budget. 
 
 
 

Attachments: N/A 
  

 
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
 
Item is for informational purposes only. No motion is 
necessary.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

 
Subject: 

 
TASB POLICY UPDATE 111 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Cleota Epps, Assistant Superintendent  
Human Resource & Student Services 

  
Policy/Code: DCA, DCB, DC, AND DCE, as appropriate. 
  
Summary: TASB Localized Policy Manual Update 111 

 

  

Financial 
Implications: 

 

None 

 
Attachments: 
 

 

Board Member’s Guide to Update 111 

 

Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm ISD 

policy changes listed in TASB Policy Update 111, as submitted. 

 
 
I move the Board approve the Little Elm ISD policy changes 

listed in TASB Policy Update 111, as submitted. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: FINANCIAL REPORTS – JUNE 2018 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (LOCAL) 

Annual Operating Budget – CE (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Monthly financial reports prepared by Business Services 

Department 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Increase in General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
expenditure budgets 
 

Attachments: 1) Budget Amendments 
2) Information – Miscellaneous Business Office Reports 

    Monthly Fund Balance Comparison 
    Statement of Unaudited Revenue and Expenditures 
    Cash Flow Statements 
    Bank Reconciliations 
    Investment Report 
    Fund Summary of Revenue and Expenditures 
    Tax Collection Report 
    Construction Report 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the June 2018 
Financial Reports as presented. 
 
I move that the Board approve the June 2018 Financial Reports 
as presented.   
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Little Elm Independent School District
General Fund 

Budget Amendments
August 2018

Page 1 of 23

 Fund FX Decrease FX Increase Org
Incr / (Decr) 

Fund Bal Reason

1 183 00 3,479 36 3,479 997 Budget for baseball summer 
camp receipts and expenditures.

2 199 11 8,000 13 8,000 001
Reallocate funds to cover 
professional development travel 
costs for CTE program.

3 199 36 1,000 13 1,000 001
Reallocate funds to cover band 
directors travel to TBA 
conference.

12 253 11 1,725

13 1,568 36 104

33 8

5 199 13 168 33 168 105 Reallocate funds to cover 
purchase of nursing supplies.

6 199 00 2,771 11 2,771 820 Budget for device protection 
plan fees received.

11 10,000 21 16,000

13 6,000

8 199 00 86,000 11 86,000 821 (86,000) Budget for purchase of LLI kits 
for K-5 intervention activities.

 

Total 119,247 119,247 (86,000)

4 199 042
Reallocate funds to cover band 
travel and general supply 
purchases.

7 199 823

Reallocate funds to cover hiring 
fee for speech-language 
pathologist and August payroll 
for new SPED coordinator.
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 Little Elm Independent School District Page 1 of 2
2017-2018 Fund Balance Comparison

as of June, 2018

GENERAL FUND DEBT SERVICE FUND
 1XX 511

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 44,226,030        27,867              44,253,897      13,740,450    13,740,450         
5800 STATE 22,354,908        22,354,908      -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 1,747,000          5,000                1,752,000        -                     -                          

68,327,938        32,867                 68,360,805      13,740,450    -                        13,740,450         

Expenditures
11 Instruction 37,894,828        (19,979)             37,874,849      -                     -                          
12 Library Services 691,257             (13)                    691,244           -                     -                          
13 Staff Development 1,417,236          24,495              1,441,731        -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin 1,091,155          1,091,155        -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration 4,032,592          733                   4,033,325        -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling 1,911,601          (55)                    1,911,546        -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services 31,300               31,300             -                     -                          
33 Health Services 556,914             (17)                    556,897           -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation 2,122,715          (250)                  2,122,465        -                     -                          
35 Food Services 111,796             111,796           -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities 2,089,444          2,152                2,091,596        -                     -                          
41 General Administration 3,283,683          5,000                3,288,683        -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance 7,001,592          15,479              7,017,071        -                     -                          
52 Security 1,554,090          (708)                  1,553,382        -                     -                          
53 Data Processing 1,704,138          1,704,138        -                     -                          
61 Community Services 42,502               42,502             -                     -                          
71 Debt Services 1,404,700          1,404,700        11,984,037    3,084,157          15,068,194         
81 Facilities 1,242,248          247,887            1,490,135        -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools 500,000             500,000           
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt 40,000               40,000             -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges 337,000             337,000           -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 69,060,791        274,724            69,335,515      11,984,037    3,084,157             15,068,194         

00 Other Resources 2,392,872          2,392,872        -                     1,079,439 1,079,439           
00 Other Uses (2,398,872)         (2,398,872)       -                     -                          

FUND BALANCE 08/31/17 27,786,140        -                    27,786,140      4,472,752      4,472,752           

EST FUND BALANCE 27,047,287        (241,857)           26,805,430      6,229,165      (2,004,718)            4,224,447           
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Little Elm Independent School District Page 2 of 2
2017-2018 Fund Balance Comparison

as of June, 2018

FOOD SERVICE FUND CHILD CARE
240 720

PROPOSED PROPOSED
CONTROL ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED ORIGINAL AMENDMENTS AMENDED
CODES REVENUES BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

5700 LOCAL 1,548,000          1,548,000        617,385         617,385              
5800 STATE 19,000               19,000             -                     -                          
5900 FEDERAL 2,157,775          2,157,775        -                     -                          

3,724,775          -                        3,724,775        617,385         -                        617,385              

Expenditures
11 Instruction -                         -                      -                     -                          
12 Library Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
13 Staff Development -                         -                      -                     -                          
21 Instructional Admin -                         -                      -                     -                          
23 Campus Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
31 Guidance & Counseling -                         -                      -                     -                          
32 Attendance & Social Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
33 Health Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
34 Student Transportation -                         -                      -                     -                          
35 Food Services 3,896,861          3,896,861        -                     -                          
36 Co-curricular Activities -                         -                      -                     -                          
41 General Administration -                         -                      -                     -                          
51 Plant Maintenance -                         -                      -                     -                          
52 Security -                         -                      -                     -                          
53 Data Processing -                         -                      -                     -                          
61 Community Services -                         -                      610,678         10,847               621,525              
71 Debt Services -                         -                      -                     -                          
81 Facilities -                         -                      -                     -                          
91 Contracted Instr Between Schools -                         -                      
95 Payments to JUV Justice Alt -                         -                      -                     -                          
99 Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                      -                     -                          
    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,896,861          -                        3,896,861        610,678         10,847               621,525              

FUND BALANCE 08/31/17 1,228,808          1,228,808        84,017           84,017                

EST FUND BALANCE 1,056,722          -                        1,056,722        90,724           (10,847)             79,877                
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2017-2018 PERIOD Y-T-D VARIANCE PERCENT PERCENT 
CONTROL Approved RECEIPTS/ RECEIVED/ FAVORABLE TO OF YEAR
CODES REVENUES Budget EXPENDITURES ENC + EXP (UNFAVORABLE) TOTAL ELAPSED

5700 LOCAL 44,253,897.00     162,582.14          46,121,918.33     1,868,021.33       104.22% 83%
5800 STATE 22,354,908.00     2,279,014.40       16,327,106.77     (6,027,801.23)      73.04% 83%
5900 FEDERAL 1,752,000.00       28,829.56            1,807,605.78       55,605.78            103.17% 83%

    TOTAL REVENUES 68,360,805.00     2,470,426.10       64,256,630.88     (4,104,174.12)      94.00% 83%

EXPENDITURES
0011 Instruction 37,874,849.00     617,564.77          32,094,234.44     5,780,614.56       84.74% 83%
0012 Library Services 691,244.00          14,998.63            589,414.82          101,829.18          85.27% 83%
0013 Curriculum & Staff Development 1,441,731.00       135,265.34          1,172,437.42       269,293.58          81.32% 83%
0021 Instructional Leadership 1,091,155.00       37,530.20            837,786.67          253,368.33          76.78% 83%
0023 School Leadership 4,033,325.00       336,186.63          3,358,482.59       674,842.41          83.27% 83%
0031 Guidance & Counseling 1,911,546.00       133,804.02          1,526,675.13       384,870.87          79.87% 83%
0032 Social Work Services 31,300.00            -                      30,300.00            1,000.00              96.81% 83%
0033 Health Services 556,897.00          8,874.32              475,405.32          81,491.68            85.37% 83%
0034 Student Transportation 2,122,465.00       338,222.91          1,448,130.75       674,334.25          68.23% 83%
0035 Food Services 111,796.00          8,641.45              89,985.82            21,810.18            80.49% 83%
0036 Co-curricular Activities 2,091,596.00       78,996.16            1,743,510.47       348,085.53          83.36% 83%
0041 General Administration 3,288,683.00       246,516.74          2,725,861.69       562,821.31          82.89% 83%
0051 Plant Maintenance 7,017,071.00       358,962.88          4,999,059.83       2,018,011.17       71.24% 83%
0052 Security & Monitoring 1,553,382.00       30,628.93            1,100,509.35       452,872.65          70.85% 83%
0053 Data Processing 1,704,138.00       331,590.42          1,409,463.00       294,675.00          82.71% 83%
0061 Community Service 42,502.00            2,799.95              27,873.85            14,628.15            65.58% 83%
0071 Debt Services 1,404,700.00       -                      1,130,397.32       274,302.68          80.47% 83%
0081 Facility Acquisition 1,490,135.00       15,405.09            1,363,018.98       127,116.02          91.47% 83%
0091 Contracted Instr Between Schools 500,000.00          -                      418,621.00          81,379.00            83.72% 83%
0095 Pmt to Juvenile Justice 40,000.00            2,403.00              20,470.00            19,530.00            51.18% 83%
0099 Intergovernmental Charges 337,000.00          84,966.90            331,033.05          5,966.95              98.23% 83%

    TOTAL EXPENDITURES 69,335,515.00     2,783,358.34       56,892,671.50     12,442,843.50     82.05% 83%

OPERATING TRANSFERS
7910 Other Resources 2,392,872.00       32,614.73            2,425,486.28       
8910 Other Uses (2,398,872.00)      (708,255.50)         (1,426,407.05)       

    TOTAL OPERATING TRANSFERS (6,000.00)            (675,640.77)         999,079.23          

0100 Fund Balance 08/31/17 27,786,140.00     -                      27,786,140.00     
 

3000 Year to Date Fund Bal. (unaudited) 26,805,430.00     36,149,178.61     

Little Elm Independent School District
Statement of Unaudited Revenues and Expenditures - Budget vs. Actual

As of June 30, 2018

GENERAL FUND
Fund 1XX

33



Little Elm Independent School District
General Operating Cash Flow Statement

FY 2017-2018

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 22,788,523.18  22,717,642.52  21,046,012.77  21,327,187.11    38,740,832.60  48,332,474.41   47,448,059.37  43,601,693.84  40,589,768.58    37,133,697.75   -                    -                    22,788,523.18         

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 81,358.76         300,467.91       2,260,505.84    22,080,109.89    14,472,131.40  4,384,067.20     642,280.73       225,729.94       161,964.13         199,484.09        -                    -                    44,808,099.89         
Interest 5,526.28           5,735.36           5,412.59           7,958.66             14,613.30         14,230.61          14,237.57         12,416.92         11,839.06           10,277.72          -                    -                    102,248.07              
Other Local Revenue 379,193.84       250,231.28       442,079.08       155,986.17         158,642.69       136,935.84        252,595.36       181,917.40       617,286.32         110,973.18        -                    -                    2,685,841.16           
State Revenue - Available School -                    241,945.00       137,042.00       141,285.00         50,294.00         50,294.00          139,894.00       110,538.00       162,990.00         145,459.00        -                    -                    1,179,741.00           
State Revenue - Foundation 6,692,464.00    3,483,207.00    1,829,768.00    -                      -                    -                     -                    1,470,826.00    954,981.00         1,914,013.00     -                    -                    16,345,259.00         
State Revenue - Debt Service -                    -                    -                    333,355.00         -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    333,355.00              
State Revenue - Misc -                    235,064.39       7,220.72           174,742.45         5,415.00           -                     -                    -                    -                      64,197.42          -                    -                    486,639.98              
MAC Receipts/SHARS 20,154.39         11,591.23         1,049,216.41    41,060.70           10,612.83         27,891.65          38,960.93         20,503.44         31,765.50           28,829.56          -                    -                    1,280,586.64           
Federal Program Revenue 81,994.67         193,035.28       107,917.14       473,441.19         62,551.42         505,891.46        163,056.84       155,857.72       166,085.27         -                      -                    -                    1,909,830.99           
Federal Program Revenue 240 128,948.52       221,206.79       220,606.41       195,380.77         148,393.02       193,315.67        216,344.01       195,236.52       233,128.58         187,765.15        -                    -                    1,940,325.44           
Lunch Revenue - local  240 159,841.51       189,172.62       170,337.67       131,385.47         145,982.90       174,383.23        150,575.25       174,979.94       136,516.68         4,223.76             -                    -                    1,437,399.03           
Payroll Deposits 1,720.55           1,370.02           1,454.40           1,059.02             1,574.30           351.00               -                    351.00              2,638.30             1,216.74             -                    -                    11,735.33                
Proceeds Land Sale -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Transfers from Debt Service -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Transfers from Investment Acct -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Total Revenue 7,551,202.52    5,133,026.88    6,231,560.26    23,735,764.32    15,070,210.86  5,487,360.66     1,617,944.69    2,548,356.88    2,479,194.84      2,666,439.62     -                    -                    72,521,061.53         

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Checks 2,821,783.56    2,849,141.91    2,904,159.19    2,904,602.07      2,833,954.14    2,935,110.79     2,958,353.22    2,892,070.39    2,978,622.35      2,909,709.88     -                    -                    28,987,507.50         
Accounts Payable Checks 4,028,994.10    2,735,224.27    1,820,209.09    1,855,056.76      1,442,631.02    2,289,169.19     1,355,918.24    1,520,303.70    1,802,847.77      2,779,549.73     -                    -                    21,629,903.87         
TRS Deposit 352,183.88       803,357.51       805,528.32       807,024.40         795,355.20       794,239.39        795,224.56       796,607.06       790,089.31         803,009.58        -                    -                    7,542,619.21           
IRS Deposit 418,682.14       416,259.44       420,446.32       421,929.60         406,628.69       353,184.08        353,934.20       350,908.49       362,561.92         354,426.51        -                    -                    3,858,961.39           
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans 439.50              673.50              43.00                151.00                -                    72.25                 880.00              392.50              1,144.32             220.01                -                    -                    4,016.08                  
Total Expenditures 7,622,083.18    6,804,656.63    5,950,385.92    5,988,763.83      5,478,569.05    6,371,775.70     5,464,310.22    5,560,282.14    5,935,265.67      6,846,915.71     -                    -                    62,023,008.05         

Cash to TEA -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Cash Transferred to Debt Service -                    -                    -                    333,355.00         -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    333,355.00              
Transfers to Investment Accounts -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Other -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    -                      -                      -                    -                    -                           
Total Expenditures & Transfers 7,622,083.18    6,804,656.63    5,950,385.92    6,322,118.83      5,478,569.05    6,371,775.70     5,464,310.22    5,560,282.14    5,935,265.67      6,846,915.71     -                    -                    62,356,363.05         

Net Change in Cash (70,880.66)        (1,671,629.75)   281,174.34       17,413,645.49    9,591,641.81    (884,415.04)       (3,846,365.53)   (3,011,925.26)   (3,456,070.83)    (4,180,476.09)    -                    -                    10,164,698.48         

Ending Cash Balance in bank 22,717,642.52  21,046,012.77  21,327,187.11  38,740,832.60    48,332,474.41  47,448,059.37   43,601,693.84  40,589,768.58  37,133,697.75    32,953,221.66   -                    -                    32,953,221.66         

Beginning Cash Balance Lone Star 12,337,496.71  12,349,989.72  12,363,094.58  12,375,893.39    12,390,414.05  12,406,370.57   12,421,266.95  12,439,104.24  12,458,759.78    12,479,977.43   -                    -                    12,337,496.71         
Beginning Cash Balance TexStar 1,392,470.63    1,393,659.03    1,394,899.74    1,396,125.93      1,397,520.65    1,399,051.78     1,400,502.62    1,402,286.21    1,404,165.35      1,406,223.54     -                    -                    1,392,470.63           
Beginning Cash Balance Texas Class 10,460,446.69  8,464,147.86    7,033,248.30    6,033,800.53      5,731,599.48    5,739,158.89     5,536,688.93    5,419,292.83    5,427,961.85      155,505,031.27 -                    -                    10,460,446.69         
Interest Earned Lone Star 12,493.01         13,104.86         12,798.81         14,520.66           15,956.52         14,896.38          17,837.29         19,655.54         21,217.65           29,497.20          -                    -                    171,977.92              
Interest Earned TexStar 1,188.40           1,240.71           1,226.19           1,394.72             1,531.13           1,450.84            1,783.59           1,879.14           2,058.19             10,075.17          -                    -                    23,828.08                
Interest Earned TexasClass 9,604.32           7,621.79           7,429.49           6,935.60             7,559.41           7,069.17            8,086.55           8,669.02           133,392.37         223,057.54        -                    -                    419,425.26              
Transfers out (2,005,903.15)   (1,438,521.35)   (1,006,877.26)   (309,136.65)       -                    (209,539.13)       (125,482.65)      -                    (56,322.95)          (798,974.40)       -                    -                    (5,950,757.54)          
Transfers in -                    -                    -                    -                      -                    -                     -                    -                    150,000,000.00 -                      -                    -                    150,000,000.00       
Ending Cash Balance Invested 22,207,796.61  20,791,242.62  19,805,819.85  19,519,534.18    19,544,581.24  19,358,458.50   19,260,683.28  19,290,886.98  169,391,232.24 168,854,887.75 -                    -                    168,854,887.75       

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 44,925,439.13  41,837,255.39  41,133,006.96  58,260,366.78    67,877,055.65  66,806,517.87   62,862,377.12  59,880,655.56  206,524,929.99 201,808,109.41 -                    -                    201,808,109.41       
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Little Elm Independent School District
Debt Service Cash Flow Statement

FY 2017-2018

September October November December January February March April May June July August TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual

Beginning Cash Balance in Bank 115,183.17      142,249.48      235,236.77      962,912.49      6,320,557.21     1,396,285.52      293,302.34       506,536.13        578,033.50       653,344.61        -                  -                  115,183.17        

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections 27,023.52        92,927.35        727,469.89      7,023,262.41   4,575,122.99     1,396,608.53      213,096.13       71,314.64          51,553.89         73,057.82          -                  -                  14,251,437.17   
Interest 42.79               59.94               205.83             1,027.31          605.32               408.29               137.66              182.73               212.64              234.88               -                  -                  3,117.39            
Bond Issuance -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     23,544.58         -                     -                  -                  23,544.58          
Transfer from General Operating -                  -                  -                  333,355.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  333,355.00        
Transfers from Investment Acct -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Revenue 27,066.31        92,987.29        727,675.72      7,357,644.72   4,575,728.31     1,397,016.82      213,233.79       71,497.37          75,311.11         73,292.70          -                  -                  14,611,454.14   

DISBURSEMENTS
Bank Charges/ NSFs/Bk Trans -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Expenditures -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    

Transfers to Investment Accounts -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   
Transfer to General Operating -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    -                     -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  -                    
Total Expenditures & Transfers -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   

Net Change in Cash 27,066.31        92,987.29        727,675.72      5,357,644.72   (4,924,271.69)    (1,102,983.18)    213,233.79       71,497.37          75,311.11         73,292.70          -                  -                  611,454.14        

Ending Cash Balance in bank 142,249.48      235,236.77      962,912.49      6,320,557.21   1,396,285.52     293,302.34        506,536.13       578,033.50        653,344.61       726,637.31        -                  -                  726,637.31        

Beginning Cash Balance TexPool 4,347,391.34   4,351,018.70   4,354,831.48   4,358,591.91   6,363,844.45     15,879,556.46    15,665,088.97  15,685,252.75    15,706,787.99   15,729,677.46   -                  -                  4,347,391.34     
Interest Earned TexPool 3,627.36          3,812.78          3,760.43          5,252.54          15,712.01          16,148.15          20,163.78         21,535.24          22,889.47         23,413.77          -                  -                  136,315.53        
Transfers in -                  -                  -                  2,000,000.00   9,500,000.00     2,500,000.00      -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  14,000,000.00   
Transfers out -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    (2,730,615.64)    -                    -                     -                    -                     -                  -                  (2,730,615.64)    
Ending Cash Balance Invested 4,351,018.70   4,354,831.48   4,358,591.91   6,363,844.45   15,879,556.46   15,665,088.97    15,685,252.75  15,706,787.99    15,729,677.46   15,753,091.23   -                  -                  15,753,091.23   

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE 4,493,268.18   4,590,068.25   5,321,504.40   12,684,401.66 17,275,841.98   15,958,391.31    16,191,788.88  16,284,821.49    16,383,022.07   16,479,728.54   -                  -                  16,479,728.54   
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Cash and Investments Reconciliation

as of June 30, 2018
 

Operating Fund:

  Balance per bank 32,953,221.66        

  Add:  Texas Class/MBIA 54,929,114.41       
Lone Star 62,509,474.63       
TexStar 51,416,298.71       

  Add:  Deposits in Transit 217.01                   
Taxes in Transit 23,044.48              

  Less: Outstanding Checks/Wires (399,753.96)           

Balance per Books 201,431,616.94     

Interest & Sinking Fund:

  Balance per bank 726,637.31            

  Add:  Texpool 15,753,091.23       

  Add:  Taxes in Transit 7,287.60                

  Less: Outstanding Checks -                         

Balance per Books 16,487,016.14       

Total Balance per Books 217,918,633.08     
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  June 30, 2018

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool 12,479,977.43       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 12,479,977.43     
Investment -                        12,479,977.43     
Withdrawal -                        12,479,977.43     -                    

06/30/18 Interest 21,594.27              2.1100% 12,501,571.70     21,594.27        

12,501,571.70       12,501,571.70     21,594.27        -                    

General Fund 199
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool 1,406,223.54         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 1,406,223.54       
Investment -                        1,406,223.54       
Withdrawal -                        1,406,223.54       -                    

06/30/18 Interest 2,115.27                1.8300% 1,408,338.81       2,115.27          

1,408,338.81         1,408,338.81       2,115.27          -                    

TexSTAR

Lone Star Corporate
Overnight
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  June 30, 2018

Capital Projects Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool -                        100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% -                      
Investment 50,000,000.00       50,000,000.00     
Withdrawal -                        50,000,000.00     -                     

06/30/18 Interest 7,902.93                1.9200% 50,007,902.93     7,902.93          

50,007,902.93       50,007,902.93     7,902.93          -                     

Capital Projects Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool -                        100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% -                      
Investment 50,000,000.00       50,000,000.00     
Withdrawal -                        50,000,000.00     -                     

06/30/18 Interest 7,959.90                1.8300% 50,007,959.90     7,959.90          

50,007,959.90       50,007,959.90     7,959.90          -                     

Construction Fund 647
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool 5,381,114.85         100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 5,381,114.85       
Investment -                        5,381,114.85       
Withdrawal (798,974.40)          4,582,140.45       (798,974.40)        

06/30/18 Interest 8,691.18                2.1600% 4,590,831.63       8,691.18          
 

4,590,831.63         4,590,831.63       8,691.18          (798,974.40)        

Lone Star Government
Overnight

TexSTAR

Texas CLASS
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED:  June 30, 2018

Construction Fund 651
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR 
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool 150,123,916.42     100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 150,123,916.42   
Investment -                        150,123,916.42   
Withdrawal (100,000,000.00)    50,123,916.42     (100,000,000.00) 

06/30/18 Interest 214,366.36            1.8700% 50,338,282.78     214,366.36      
 

50,338,282.78       50,338,282.78     214,366.36      (100,000,000.00) 

Texas CLASS Gov't
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LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF CURRENT INVESTMENTS - BY FUND
MONTH ENDED: June 30, 2018

Debt Service Fund 511
PURCHASE TYPE BEGINNING ENDING AVERAGE DAYS YIELD INTEREST W/D

/SOLD TRADE CUSIP # OF PAR MARKET MARKET MONTHLY BOOK TO TO ACCRUED FOR
DATE TICKET # INVESTMENT VALUE VALUE VALUE RATE VALUE MATURE MATURE FOR PERIOD PERIOD

06/01/18 Investment Pool 15,729,677.46       100.0000% 100.0000% 0.0000% 15,729,677.46     
Investment -                        15,729,677.46     
Withdrawal -                        15,729,677.46     -                    

06/30/18 Interest 23,413.77              1.8110% 15,753,091.23     23,413.77        
  

15,753,091.23       15,753,091.23     23,413.77        -                    

TexPool
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Fund:  1XX % Fund:  211 % Fund:  224 % Fund:  225 %
General Operating Title I-A IDEA-B Formula IDEA-B Pre-School

Improving Basic (Spec Ed) (Spec Ed)

Revenue Budget 70,753,677.00        100.00% 541,303.00             100.00% 927,304.00              100.00% 9,206.00                 100.00%
Period Receipts 2,503,040.83          -                          -                           -                          
Revenue Received to Date 66,682,117.16        94.25% 337,840.36             62.41% 598,216.54              64.51% 2,768.74                 30.08%

Revenues Receivable: 4,071,559.84          5.75% 203,462.64             37.59% 329,087.46              35.49% 6,437.26                 69.92%

Expenditure Budget 71,734,387.00        100.00% 541,303.00             100.00% 927,304.00              100.00% 9,206.00                 100.00%
Period Expenditures 3,491,613.84          46,903.07               15,024.02                -                          
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 58,319,078.55        81.30% 455,434.88             84.14% 793,585.15              85.58% 4,860.90                 52.80%

Balance to Expend: 13,415,308.45        18.70% 85,868.12               15.86% 133,718.85              14.42% 4,345.10                 47.20%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 8,363,038.61          (117,594.52)            (195,368.61)             (2,092.16)                

(980,710.00)            

page 1

Accounting Period: 06

Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  06/30/18
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Fund:  244 % Fund:  255 % Fund:  263 % Fund 289 %
Voc Ed Title II TPTR Title III, Part A Title IV, Part A
Basic Grant LEP/Immigrant Subpart 1

Revenue Budget 44,717.00               100.00% 128,662.00             100.00% 166,630.00             100.00% 12,877.00               100.00%
Period Receipts -                          -                          -                          -                          
Revenue Received to Date 25,319.96               56.62% 58,767.33               45.68% 75,371.97               45.23% -                          

Revenues Receivable: 19,397.04               43.38% 69,894.67               54.32% 91,258.03               54.77% 12,877.00               

Expenditure Budget 44,717.00               100.00% 128,662.00             100.00% 166,630.00             100.00% 12,480.00               100.00%
Period Expenditures 2,995.87                 14,012.12               9,262.09                 -                          
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 44,714.73               99.99% 101,569.69             78.94% 148,380.82             89.05% 11,793.65               94.50%

Balance to Expend: 2.27                        0.01% 27,092.31               21.06% 18,249.18               10.95% 686.35                    

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures: (19,394.77)              (42,802.36)              (73,008.85)              (11,793.65)              

 page 2

Accounting Period: 06

Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  06/30/18
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Fund 289-02 % Fund 410 % Fund:  429 % Fund:  240 %
LEP Summer School Instructional Materials State Special Revenue Food Service

Revenue Budget 9,497.00                 100.00% 419,426.00             100.00% -                       100.00% 3,724,775.00           100.00%
Period Receipts 64,197.42               -                       233,082.38              
Revenue Received to Date 9,497.00                 100.00% 483,624.23             115.31% -                       #DIV/0! 3,461,990.15           92.94%

Revenues Receivable: -                          -                          0.00% -                       ` #DIV/0! 262,784.85              ` 7.06%

Expenditure Budget 9,497.00                 100.00% 431,046.00             100.00% -                       100.00% 3,896,861.00           100.00%
Period Expenditures -                          -                          -                       189,213.08              
Exp./Encumbrances to Date -                          0.00% 423,787.62             98.32% -                       #DIV/0! 3,206,156.25           82.28%

Balance to Expend: 9,497.00                 7,258.38                 1.68% -                       #DIV/0! 690,704.75              17.72%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 9,497.00                 59,836.61               -                       255,833.90              

page 3

Accounting Period: 06

Little Elm Independent School District
Summary of Revenue & Expenditures As Of  06/30/18
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Fund:  511 % Fund:  647 % Fund:  720 %
Debt Service 2016 Bonds Child Care

Revenue Budget 14,819,889.00     100.00% 28,015,000.00   100.00% 617,385.00          100.00%
Period Receipts 45,863.88            8,691.18            52,521.20            
Revenue Received to Date 15,795,013.73     106.58% 28,299,681.13   101.02% 516,304.75          83.63%

Revenues Receivable: -                       0.00% -                     0.00% 101,080.25          16.37%

Expenditure Budget 15,068,194.00     100.00% 28,015,000.00   100.00% 621,525.00          100.00%
Period Expenditures 450.00                 991,020.07        54,348.41            
Exp./Encumbrances to Date 3,798,569.16       25.21% 22,045,507.32   78.69% 518,565.58          83.43%

Balance to Expend: 11,269,624.84     74.79% 5,969,492.68     21.31% 102,959.42          16.57%

Actual Revenue Over (Under)
Actual Expenditures & Encumbrances: 11,996,444.57     6,254,173.81     (2,260.83)             
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           Page 1

Denton County  
Monthly Collection Status Report     

 June 2018

Little Elm ISD   

         

Collections Cumulative Total % of 
Month of June                  10/1/17 thru 06/30/18 Tax Levy

Current Tax Year Collections

      Base M&O 56,026.63                   43,770,635.64             99.16%
      Base I&S  17,717.83                   13,841,998.36             
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 8,839.06                    95,050.40                   
      P&I I&S 2,762.64                    27,453.68                   
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee 647.11                       11,942.56                   
 
Subtotal 85,993.27                    57,747,080.64            99.39%

Delinquent TaxYears Collections
 

      Base M&O 1,294.69                    699,465.71                  
      Base I&S   679.66                       282,509.41                  
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                              
      P&I M&O 3,049.09                    160,803.10                  
      P&I I&S 1,055.10                    68,098.62                   
      P&I I&S Bond -                             -                             
      Attorney Fee 2,325.52                    37,853.00                    
          Other* -                             -                             

Subtotal 8,404.06                    1,248,729.84              

 
Combined Current & Delinquent:

      Base M&O 57,321.32                   44,470,101.35            
      Base I&S  18,397.49                   14,124,507.77            
      Base I&S Bond -                             -                             
      P&I M&O 11,888.15                   255,853.50                 
      P&I I&S 3,817.74                    95,552.30                   
      Attorney Fee 2,972.63                    49,795.56                   
          Other* -                             -                             

  
Total Collections 94,397.33                   58,995,810.48            

  
Original 2017 Tax Levy 57,783,729.13

 
Current 2017 Tax Levy 58,103,187.50
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Page 2

Denton County  
Cumulative Comparative Collection Status Report    

June 2018

Little Elm ISD   

          
Tax Year 2017 Tax Year 2016

  Collections thru % of Collections thru % of  
June 2018 Tax Levy Jun 2017 Tax Levy  

 Current Tax Year Collections

      Base  M&O + I&S 57,612,634.00       99.16% 48,606,249.90       98.82%  
    

      P&I  M&O + I&S 122,504.08            118,010.58            
  

      Attorney Fee 11,942.56              4,079.95                
        
Subtotal 57,747,080.64       99.39% 48,728,340.43       99.07%

  

Delinquent Tax Years Collections   
 

      Base  M&O + I&S 981,975.12            104,615.16             
 

      P&I  M&O + I&S 228,901.72            36,853.72               
  

      Attorney Fee 37,853.00              27,347.64               
 

Subtotal 1,248,729.84         168,816.52            
 

Combined Current & Delinquent:  
   
      Base  M&O + I&S 58,594,609.12       48,710,865.06       
   
      P&I  M&O + I&S 351,405.80            154,864.30            

  
      Attorney Fee 49,795.56              31,427.59              
          Other -                        -                        

  
Total Collections 58,995,810.48       48,897,156.95       

Adjusted 2016 Tax Levy 49,186,156.11       
 

Original 2017 Tax Levy 57,783,729.13                                     

 Current 2017 Tax Levy 58,103,187.50
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Denton County
Levy Outstanding Status Report

June 2018

Little Elm ISD

         

Current Tax Year Delinquent Tax Years
                                   

Current Month:

Tax Levy Remaining as of 06/01/18 594,224.25              507,995.33          

Base M&O + I&S Collections 73,744.46                1,974.35              

Supplement/Adjustments (29,926.29)                (10,856.93)           

Remaining Levy as of  06/30/18  490,553.50              495,164.05          

 

  

 
 
 

Cumulative (From 10/01/17 thru 06/30/18)

Original 2017 Tax Levy (as of 10-1-17) 57,783,729.13         1,083,146.27       

Base M&O + I&S Collections 57,612,634.00         981,975.12          

Supplement/Adjustments 319,458.37               393,992.90          

 
Remaining Levy as of  06/30/18  490,553.50              495,164.05          
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Renovations / Maintenance Projects FY 17-18
Original Budget FY 17-18 582,900.00

Rollforward Balances FY 16-17 Dec 2017 471,615.00
Transfer to Zellars Portable FY 16-17  Project (6,155.00)

Transfer to Furniture & Equipment Fund 196 Jan 2018 PA Systems (46,211.00)
Rollforward PY Balances Feb 2018 105,628.27

Board Approved May 2018 57,335.00
Board Approved June 2018 241,857.00

Transfer from General Fund 199 June 2018 20,100.00
Transfer from General Fund 199 July 2018 76,292.00

Board Approved July 2018 500,000.00
As of 07-30-18 2,003,361.27
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletics

Athletic Complex Marquee Daktronics Marquee 57,335.00              57,335.00           
57,335.00           

Brent
Brent Sidewalk Sergio Rodriguez New sidewalks for walkers 7,500.00                   -                         7,500.00             
Brent HVAC Air Check Test HVAC unit 10,349.00                 -                         10,349.00           

17,849.00           

Chavez
-                            -                         -                      

-                      

Hackberry
-                            -                         -                      

-                      

High School
LEHS HVAC Air Check Test Main IDF HVAC Replacement Unit 1.5 ton 8,497.00                   8,497.00             
LEHS Roof CBS Roofing Services Roof Repairs 28,980.00                 28,980.00           
LEHS Greenhouse SFCC, Inc. Construction of Greenhouse 214,857.00            214,857.00         
LEHS Greenhouse Corgan Associates, Inc. Construction of Greenhouse 6,750.00                   20,950.00              27,700.00           
LEHS Gym Graphics SFCC, Inc. Gym Wall Painted Phrase 10,295.00              10,295.00           

290,329.00         

Lakeside
Lakeside Renovation SFCC, Inc. Various site renovations 41,465.00                 -                         41,465.00           
Lakeside Renovation Corgan Associates, Inc. Various site renovations 4,500.00                   500.00                   5,000.00             

46,465.00           

Lakeview
Lakeview Flooring One Source Commercial Flooring 19,054.22              19,054.22           

19,054.22           

Maintenance
Facilities Sidewalk Repairs Precision Concrete Cutting Repair sidewalks at various sites -                            84,811.25              84,811.25           
Elementary Sod Replacement Haven Landscaping & Irrigation Sod replacement at elementary campuses -                            20,100.00              20,100.00           
Power Wash Elementary Campuses Timothy J Gonzales Power wash elementary campuses -                            49,596.93              49,596.93           

154,508.18         

Oak Point
Oak Point Portable Ramtech Building Systems, Inc. Portable 172,330.00            172,330.00         
Oak Point Portable Corgan Associates, Inc. Architectural services 3,250.00                   3,250.00                6,500.00             
Oak Point Portable Office Depot, Inc. Furniture 52,220.20              52,220.20           
Oak Point Portable SFCC, Inc. Proposal for work on sidewalk and ramp 11,450.00              11,450.00           
Oak Point Portable C&R Services Access controls -                            3,979.75                3,979.75             
Oak Point Portable American Fire Systems, Inc. Fire alarm install 3,625.00                3,625.00             
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Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Oak Point Portable C & G Electric Electrical work 25,020.00              25,020.00           
Oak Point Portable City of Oak Point City permit 1,733.03                   3,266.97                5,000.00             
Oak Point Portable Ramtech Building Systems, Inc. Ramp assembly 10,600.00              10,600.00           
Oak Point Portable Southwest Networks, Inc. Fiber and data drops 7,056.06                7,056.06             
Oak Point Portable Quality Installations, Inc. PA system 2,400.00                2,400.00             
Oak Point Portable Netsync Network Solutions AP licenses 576.80                   576.80                
Oak Point Portable Delcom Group LP Audio visual 9,514.04                9,514.04             
Oak Point Portable Insight Public Sector, Inc. Phones 319.96                   319.96                
Oak Point Portable CDW Government, Inc. Network switch, access points 1,649.83                   4,863.54                6,513.37             

317,105.18         

Powell
Powell Flooring One Source Commercial Floors Carpet in 200 & 300 hallways 17,289.97                 -                         17,289.97           

17,289.97           

Prestwick
Prestwick Concrete Work Sergio Rodriguez Concrete repairs -                            72,980.00              72,980.00           
Prestwick Concrete Work Haven Landscaping & Irrigation Concrete repairs -                            4,110.00                4,110.00             
Prestwick Concrete Work Precision Concrete Cutting Concrete repairs 8,555.00                   -                         8,555.00             
Prestwick Portable Ramtech Building Systems, Inc. Portable 182,930.00            182,930.00         
Prestwick Portable Corgan Associates, Inc. Architectural services 3,250.00                   3,250.00                6,500.00             
Prestwick Portable SFCC, Inc. Proposal for work on sidewalks 7,800.00                7,800.00             
Prestwick Portable American Fire Systems, Inc. Fire alarm install 3,625.00                3,625.00             
Prestwick Portable C & G Electric Electrical work 11,860.00              11,860.00           
Prestwick Portable Office Depot, Inc. Furniture 52,220.08              52,220.08           
Prestwick Portable Southwest Networks, Inc. Fiber and data drops 7,390.71                7,390.71             
Prestwick Portable Communicon Limited PA system 7,073.25                7,073.25             
Prestwick Portable Netsync Network Solutions AP licenses 576.80                   576.80                
Prestwick Portable Delcom Group LP Audio visual 9,514.04                9,514.04             
Prestwick Portable Insight Public Sector, Inc. Phones 319.96                   319.96                
Prestwick Portable CDW Government, Inc. Network switch, access points 1,073.03                   5,440.34                6,513.37             
Prestwick Portable C&R Services Access controls -                            3,979.75                3,979.75             
Prestwick Outdoor Classroom Kaplan Early Learning Company Equipment outdoor classroom 722.38                      2,375.47                3,097.85             

389,045.81         

Zellars
Zellars Operations Office SFCC, Inc. Operations office renovations 23,975.00                 -                         23,975.00           
Zellars Breakroom Southwest Networks, Inc. Data drop/cabling for breakroom 2,061.00                   -                         2,061.00             
Zellars Breakroom/Operations Office Corgan Associates, Inc. Drawings for renovations 2,072.50                   -                         2,072.50             
Zellars HR Office SFCC, Inc. Human Resources office renovations 16,100.00                 -                         16,100.00           
Zellars HR Office Corgan Associates, Inc. Architectural services 1,327.50                   1,327.50             

45,536.00           

Other
Land Purchase and Improvements Todd Property Advisors, Inc. Land Appraisal 7,500.00                   -                         7,500.00             

7,500.00             

Total 198,600.24               1,163,417.12         1,362,017.36      

Balance 641,343.91
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Furniture and Equipment Purchases FY 17-18
Rollforward Vehicle Repair Balance PY Dec 2017 136,678.00

TASB Risk Insurance Proceeds PY Dec 2017 59,989.00
Transfer from Renovation Fund 197 Jan 2018 46,211.00
TASB Risk Insurance Proceeds CY Jan 2018 5,328.00

Rollforward PY Balances Feb 2018 100,953.60
Office Depot Rebate Mar 2018 43,030.00

TASB Risk Reimbursement May 2018 632.00
Board Approved May 2018 462,765.00

Transfer from General Fund 199 June 2018 46,549.00
Board Approved June 2018 3,765.00

Brent PTA Donation Sound System June 2018 5,000.00
TASB Risk Insurance Proceeds July 2018 2,573.00

As of 07-02-18 913,473.60
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletic Complex

Tech Stadium Connections Wifi Southwest Networks, Inc. 44,713.65                 44,713.64              89,427.29           
Tech Stadium Connections Wifi CDW Government, Inc. 20,946.45                 3,049.47                23,995.92           
Tech Stadium Connections Wifi Netsync Networks Solutions 10,339.56                 10,339.56           

123,762.77         

Brent
Brent PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. Upgrades to PA system 5,711.00                   5,711.00             
Brent PA System Romeo Music, LLC Brent cafeteria sound system 8,765.00                8,765.00             

14,476.00           

Chavez
Chavez PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. New PA System 18,138.50                 16,650.50              34,789.00           

34,789.00           

Hackberry
-                      
-                      

High School
LEHS Hand Dryers Supply Works Hand dryers 4,500.00                4,500.00             
LEHS Hand Dryers C&G Electric Install hand dryers 3,908.00                   977.00                   4,885.00             
LEHS Theatre Chairs Office Depot, Inc. Theatre chairs 1,546.93                1,546.93             

10,931.93           

Lakeview
-                      
-                      

Lakeside
Lakeside Athletic Lockers Vaughn Storage Systems Athletic lockers 14,490.00              14,490.00           

14,490.00           

Maintenance
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collition Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,139.35                 11,139.35           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collition Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,108.53                 11,108.53           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Fast Lane Car Wash Vehicle repairs for hail damage 2,454.50                   2,454.50             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Fast Lane Car Wash Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,225.30                   3,225.30             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 2,680.00                   2,680.00             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,956.25                   3,956.25             
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 12,048.42                 12,048.42           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,197.65                 11,197.65           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 10,788.63                 10,788.63           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,983.15                 11,983.15           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,566.99                 11,566.99           
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Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 11,605.86                 11,605.86           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Action Collision Repair Vehicle repairs for hail damage 12,651.82                 12,651.82           
Contract Maint & Repair - Vehicles Oliver's Paintless Dent Removal Vehicle repairs for hail damage 3,780.00                   3,780.00             

120,186.45         

Oak Point
Oak Point TV & Audio/Visual Delcom Group LP Classroom TV & Audio/Visual 4,367.06                4,367.06             

4,367.06             

Powell
Powell PA System Southwest Networks, Inc. Upgrades to PA system 5,711.00                   5,711.00             

5,711.00             

Prestwick
Prestwick Replacement Devices Apple Computer, Inc. MacBooks 41,400.00              41,400.00           
Prestwick Replacement Devices Apple Computer, Inc. iPADs 47,970.00              47,970.00           
Prestwick Replacement Devices Apple Computer, Inc. Charge Cart 6,599.85                   6,599.85             
Prestwick Replacement Devices Dell Marketing LP Chromebooks 9,750.00                9,750.00             

105,719.85         

Safety & Security Dept
AES Wireless Transmitters American Fire Systems, Inc. AES wireless transmitters 10,124.00              10,124.00           
District 2-Way Radios Sterling Associates, Inc. 2-way radios 74,550.00              74,550.00           
District Door Window Covers The Specialty Group Door window covers 25,702.22              25,702.22           
Cameras & Key FOBs Dell Marketing LP OPTI-FLEX 5050 SFF XCTO 17,808.00                 17,808.00           
Cameras & Key FOBs CDW Government, Inc. Dell LED Monitor 4,073.58                   4,073.58             
Cameras & Key FOBs C&R Services Cameras & Key FOBs 61,276.24                 57,209.12              118,485.36         
Video Server C&R Services Video server 13,492.83                 13,492.83           

264,235.99         

Technology
Tech Firewall Upgrade Solid Border Firewall 94,430.00                 94,430.00           
Tech Firewall Upgrade CDW Government, Inc. Patch cables and modules to connect to switch 671.92                      671.92                

95,101.92           

Zellars
Zellars Portable FF&E Grainger Electric pallet jack 3,650.00                   3,650.00             
Zellars Portable FF&E W.W. Cannon, Inc. Shelving 2,339.75                   2,339.75             
Zellars Portable FF&E Home Depot Open PO for dolly and other supplies/equipment 500.00                   500.00                

Zellars Oper Ofc Furn & Equip Wilson Office Interiors, LLC
Cubicles and office furniture - new offices 
Construction & Operations Dept 20,337.39                 20,337.39           

Zellars Oper Ofc Furn & Equip Office Depot, Inc. Operations office chairs 1,007.52                   1,007.52             
27,834.66           

Total 455,341.69               366,264.94            821,606.63         

Balance 91,866.97
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Roof Repairs FY 17-18
TASB Risk Proceeds - Roof Hail Damage Spring 2017 1,991,419.00

TASB Risk Additional Proceeds March 2018 40,858.00
TASB Risk Additional Proceeds May 2018 360,595.00

TASB Reimbursement Powell Roof YR 7 May 2018 14,613.00
As of 07-30-18 2,407,485.00
 

Campus Account Description Vendor Description Expenditures Encumbered Total
Athletic Complex

Roof - Athletic Complex CBS Roofing Services 216,278.05               216,278.05        
216,278.05        

Brent
-                     
-                     

Chavez
-                     
-                     

Hackberry
-                     
-                     

High School
Roof - LEHS CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 90,250.00                 171,329.00           261,579.00        
Roof - LEHS Armko Industries, Inc. Consultant roof repairs 13,602.00                 13,602.00          

275,181.00        

Lakeview
-                     
-                     

Lakeside
Roof - Lakeside CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 26,980.00                 6,420.00               33,400.00          
Roof - Lakeside Armko Industries, Inc. Consultant roof repairs 88,936.00                 88,936.00          

122,336.00        

Operations / Transportation
-                     
-                     

Oak Point
Roof - Oak Point CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 357,580.00               18,820.00             376,400.00        
Roof - Oak Point Armko Industries, Inc. Consultant roof repairs 19,573.00                 19,573.00          

395,973.00        

Powell
-                     
-                     

Prestwick
Roof - Prestwick CBS Roofing Services Roof repair from March 2017 hail damage 508,962.50               26,787.50             535,750.00        
Roof - Prestwick Armko Industries, Inc. Consultant roof repairs 27,859.00                 27,859.00          

563,609.00        

Zellars
-                     
-                     

Total 1,350,020.55            223,356.50           1,573,377.05      

Balance 834,107.95
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM ISD CONTRACT SUMMARY REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: CRB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services from the list of 

attached contract(s) which have been properly awarded through 
statutorily authorized methods. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
See attached. 
 

Attachments: Little Elm ISD Contract Summary Report for Approval 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm  
ISD Contract Summary Report as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Little Elm ISD Contract 
Summary Report dated August 20, 2018 as submitted. 
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Ref 

# Vendor Name Department

Status (New, 

Renewal, 

Vendor 

Change)

Prior Year 

Contract 

Amount

Renewal 

Amount Change

Effective 

Date

Expiration 

Date Renewal Description Administrator

1 Grace Church Operations Renewal $18,720.00 $18,720.00 $0.00 10/7/2018 9/30/2019 Annual

Little Elm ISD agrees to provide the auditorium and restrooms 

at Lakeside Middle School for Sunday morning services for 

Grace Church.

Rod Reeves

2 Point Church Operations Renewal $21,060.00 $21,060.00 $0.00 10/7/2018 9/30/2019 Annual

Little Elm ISD agrees to provide the cafeteria and restrooms at 

Lakeview Elementary for Sunday morning services for Point 

Church.

Rod Reeves

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Little Elm ISD Contract  Summary Report for Approval
Board Meeting Date :  August 20, 2018
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM ISD EXPENDITURES OVER $50,000 

SUMMARY REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: CH (LOCAL) Purchasing And Acquisition 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services valued over 

$50,000 (listed on attachment) which have been properly 
purchased through statutorily authorized methods. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 
 

Attachments: Little Elm ISD Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report for 
Approval 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm  
ISD Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report as 
submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Little Elm ISD 
Expenditures Over $50,000 Summary Report dated August 20, 
2018 as submitted. 
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Ref 

# Vendor Name Department

Status (New, 

Renewal, 

Vendor 

Change)

Prior Year 

Contract 

Amount

Renewal 

Amount Change

Effective 

Date

Expiration 

Date Renewal Description Administrator

1 Edgenuity
Educational 

Services
Renewal $64,000.00 $64,000.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Two unlimited site licenses for virtual classrooms as well as 

STAAR/EOC, ACT, SAT, GED and College Placement Test 

Preparation Courses for the 2018-2019 school year.

Dr. Ashley Glover

2 Heinemann
Educational 

Services
New $85,892.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019

Based upon MAP, STAAR, local assessments and student data 

LEISD students are in need of instructional intervention. LLI kits 

are proven resources that may be used with individual, small 

group and even whole group instruction. Curriculum would like 

to complete a purchase of this project/kit to be used K-5 at 

each Elementary Campus

Dr. Ashley Glover

3 NWEA
Educational 

Services
Renewal $92,667.00 $92,667.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Student Progress Assessment; MAP Growth K-2; MAP Growth 

Math, Reading & Language; MAP Growth Science; MAP Growth 

Spanish Math; MAP Spanish Reading Screener for the 2018-

2019 school year.

Dr. Ashley Glover

4 Renaissance
Educational 

Services
Renewal $71,626.00 $74,500.00 $2,874.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

This contract allows for our students to have additional 

support in reading instruction (comprehension and literacy) 

during the 2018-2019 school year. This supplemental resource 

provides students online access to periodical reading materials.

Dr. Ashley Glover

5 SchoolCity, Inc.
Educational 

Services
Renewal $60,766.50 $60,766.50 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

SchoolCity SUITE Assessment Software License and FAIB Item 

Bank for 2018-2019 school year.
Dr. Ashley Glover

6

7

8

9

10

Board Meeting Date  : August 20, 2018

Little Elm ISD Expenditures Over $50,000  Summary Report for Approval
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
8-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM ISD INTERLOCAL SUMMARY REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer  

  
Policy/Code: GRB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Allows LEISD to purchase products or services from other 

governmental entities (listed on attachment) which have been 
properly awarded contracts through statutorily authorized 
methods. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
N/A 
 

Attachments: Little Elm ISD Interlocal Summary Report for Approval 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Little Elm  
ISD Interlocal Summary Report as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the Little Elm ISD Interlocal 
Summary Report dated August 20, 2018 as submitted. 
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Ref 

# Vendor Name Department

Status (New, 

Renewal, 

Vendor 

Change)

Prior Year 

Contract 

Amount

Renewal 

Amount Change

Effective 

Date

Expiration 

Date Renewal Description Administrator

1
Denton County 

JJAEP

Educational 

Services
Renewal $89.00 $89.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

The MOU is entered in pursuant to Chapter 37 of the TEC 

between LEISD and the Denton County Juvenile Justice 

Alternative Education Program (DCJJAEP) as the agent to the 

Juvenile Board of Denton County, Texas. The parties agree the 

DCJJAEP is a cooperative effort between the educational 

community and the juvenile justice system with the primary 

goals of the program being the education of students with 

behavioral problems and rehabilitation of juvenile offenders, 

but not the treatment of emotional problems. The cost is the 

same as last year of $89 per student per day in attendance.

Ross Roberts

2
MHMR of Tarrant 

County

Special 

Populations
Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Interlocal agreement with MHMR of Tarrant County for facility 

usage. ECI will provide Early Childhood Intervention Services to 

eligible children and families who reside in the Denton County 

Service Area. Little Elm ISD will provide office space to 

accommodate MHMR Tarrant County ECI Staff.

Cortney Clover

3 Region 10 ESC
Special 

Populations
Renewal $22,125.00 $22,125.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Special Education service package that includes the most 

comprehensive collection of services available through the 

special populations, state accountability and assessment and 

the PPCD service areas.

Cortney Clover

Board Meeting Date:  August 20, 2018

Little Elm ISD Interlocal  Summary Report for Approval
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4 Region 10 ESC

School 

Improvement & 

Accountability

Renewal $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Region 10 State Allotments Cooperative that will provide 

technical assistance and professional development 

opportunities to contracting LEA's to the following areas : 

fulfillment of state requirements, assistance in the evaluation 

and documentation of the programs, provision of information 

and technical assistance regarding the identification of 

students, and provision of professional development and/or 

technical assistance to LEA personnel and key stakeholders on 

the requirements and implementation of the state allotments.

Dr. Cyndy Mika

5
Retired and Senior 

Volunteer Program 

(RSVP)

Communications & 

Marketing
New $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Rocking Readers Program - RSVP will provide volunteers at 

individual campuses throughout LEISD. Retired and senior 

volunteers will read to our campuses.

Dr. Tony Tipton

6
Texas A&M Agrilife 

Extension 

Educational 

Services
New $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 8/21/2018 8/20/2019 Annual

Denton County Extension Service with Texas A&M Agrilife - 4-H 

Organization be sanctioned as an extracurricular activity.
Dr. Ashley Glover

7
TWU - Dual Credit 

Partnership

Educational 

Services
Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

MOU between LEISD and Texas Woman's University (TWU) 

which allows currently enrolled high school students an 

opportunity to concurrently enroll in college courses at TWU.

Amanda Ball

8

TWU - Department 

of Communication 

Sciences & 

Disorders

Child Care Renewal $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 8/27/2018 5/3/2019 Annual
Providing language enrichment, screening and speech therapy 

to the Child Care pre-school students.
Lisa Hooten

9
UT Austin-Texas 

OnRamps

Educational 

Services
Renewal $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 9/1/2018 8/31/2019 Annual

Implement instructional materials developed by Texas 

OnRamps for dual-enrollment courses and high school teacher 

training and professional learning. OnRamps offers the 

opportunity for high school students to earn high school 

credits from their District and the opportunity to earn college 

credits from The University of Texas at Austin through a 

distance education course.

Dr. Ashley Glover

10
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda  

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF THE PAYMENT AND THE 

EXCECUTION OF A TERMINATION AND RELEASE 
AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEISD AND THE TRIBUTE HOME 
OWNERS ASSOCIATION 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code:  
  
Summary: LEISD is in contract with The Tribute Home Owners 

Association for the building of Prestwick Stem Academy.  The 
contract included payments to LEISD from the HOA.  The HOA 
board has agreed to pay off the remaining payments which will 
satisfy all the contractual obligations of both the district and 
HOA. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

LEISD will realize an additional $1,150,000 in August 2018 as a 
payoff of the remaining $1,250,000 due to LEISD over the next 
four years.  The reduction in total revenue of $100,000 is an early 
payoff fee. 
 
 

Attachments: Agreement with the Tribute HOA 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the Board of Trustees 
approve the acceptance of the payment and the execution of a 
termination and release agreement between LEISD and the 
Tribute Home Owners Association. 
 
 
I move that the Board approve the acceptance of the payment 
and the execution of a termination and release agreement 
between LEISD and the Tribute Home Owners Association. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ADOPTION OF TAX RATE FOR 2018-19 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer  

  
Policy/Code: CE (Legal) 

Education Code 44.002 
  
Summary: Discuss and Approve the 2018-2019 Tax Rate 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

The adoption of the tax rate generates revenue to support the 
education initiatives of Little Elm ISD 
 

Attachments: None 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the following 
proposed Tax Rate for 2018-19: 
 

 Maintenance and Operations:  $1.17 per $100 of taxable 
assessed property values 

 Interest and Sinking:  $ .47 per $100 of taxable assessed 
property values 

 
 
I move that the Board approve the proposed tax rate for Fiscal 
Year 2018-2019 as follows: 
 

 Maintenance and Operations:  $1.17 per $100 of taxable 
assessed property values 

 Interest and Sinking:  $ .47 per $100 of taxable assessed 
property values 

 Total tax rate of $1.64 per $100 of taxable assessed 
property values 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: ADOPTION OF BUDGET FOR 2018-19 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer  

  
Policy/Code: Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (Local) 

Annual Operating Budget – CE (Local) 
  
Summary: Discuss and Approve the 2018-2019 Budget Adoption 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

The adoption of the proposed budget supports the education 
initiatives of Little Elm ISD 
 
 

Attachments: 2018-2019 Proposed Budget 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the proposed 
Budget for Fiscal Year 2018-2019 
 
I move that the Board approve the proposed Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2018-2019   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT DEED 

REVERTER AND PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY, 
APPROXIMATELY 12.332 ACRES, FROM VALENCIA ON 
THE LAKE,L.P. 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services  

  
Policy/Code: CDB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Pursuant to Texas Education Code section 11.151, the Board of 

Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District is 
requesting a deed reverter and the acquisition of real property, 
approximately 12.332 acres, from Valencia on the Lake, L.P. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Under separate cover 
 

Attachments: Board Resolution 
Real Estate Sales Contract – Under Separate Cover  
Boundary Survey 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the resolution 
related to a deed reverter and purchase of approximately 
12.332 acres of real property from Valencia on the Lake, L.P. 
 
I move that the Board approve the resolution related to a deed 
reverter and purchase of approximately 12.332 acres of real 
property from Valencia on the Lake, L.P. 
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Resolution      Page 1 of 5 

 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF  

LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT  

FOR PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Education Code section 11.151, the Board of Trustees of the 

Little Elm Independent School District (“District”) is authorized to acquire and hold real and 

personal property; 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees is currently acquiring real property for the construction 

of facilities to meet the educational needs of the students residing in the District; 

 

WHEREAS, the real property described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated 

herein for all purposes (“Property”) was donated to the District by Valencia on the Lake, L.P., a 

Texas limited partnership (“Grantor”) on May 24, 2016, pursuant to a dedication deed recorded as 

Document Number 2016-60089, of the Official Records of Denton County, Texas (“Deed”) 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Deed, said Property would automatically revert to 

Grantor if the District did not begin construction of a school on the Property within four (4) years 

from September 8, 2014, which construction shall be completed within two (2) years after 

construction begins;  

 

WHEREAS, the District is not planning to commence construction on the Property on or 

before September 8, 2014;  

 

WHEREAS, Grantor has offered to modify the deed and sell the Property to the District with 

no reversionary clause or deadline to build a school in exchange for certain consideration; and 

 

WHEREAS, the District desires to into a real estate sales contract with the owner of the 

Property for purchase of the Property by the District with no reversion clause; therefore, 

 

Be it resolved,  

 

1.  That the findings and recitals in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found to be 

true and correct and are hereby approved and adopted. 

 

2.  That the Board of Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District authorizes and 

approves entering into a real estate contract for the purchase of the Property described in Exhibit 

“A”. 

 

3.  That the Superintendent and Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial Officer are 

each authorized to negotiate and sign a real estate sales contract for the purchase of the Property, 

tender the purchase price of the Property and the amount of closing and other costs to the title 
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Resolution      Page 2 of 5 

 

company for payment to the seller of the Property and to execute any other documents necessary to 

effect the purchase. 

 

4.  That it is hereby found, determined and declared that a sufficient written notice of the 

date, time, place and subject of the meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Little Elm Independent 

School at which this Resolution was adopted was posted at a place convenient and readily accessible 

at all times to the general public for the time required by law preceding this meeting as required by 

chapter 551, Texas Government Code, and that this meeting has been open to the public as required 

by law at all times during which this Resolution and the subject matter thereof has been discussed, 

considered and formally acted upon.  The Board of Trustees further ratifies, approves and confirms 

such written notice and posting thereof. 

 

FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED this _________ day of August, 2018. 

 

 

By: _____________________________________ 

Melissa Myers, President 

Board of Trustees of the Little Elm Independent 

School District 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

By: ____________________________________ 

Jason Olson, Secretary 

Board of Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Certificate for Resolution 
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I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was presented to the Board of Trustees of the 

Little Elm Independent School District during a regularly scheduled meeting on August ___, 2018. 

A quorum of the Board of Trustees being then present, it was then duly moved and seconded that the 

resolution be adopted, and such resolution was then adopted according to the following vote: 

 

Ayes: ________ 

Noes: ________ 

Abstentions: ________ 

 

To certify which, witness my hand this ______ day of August, 2018. 

 

 

By: _____________________________ 

Melissa Myers, President 

Board of Trustees of the  

Little Elm Independent School District 

 

 

THE STATE OF TEXAS } 

} ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

COUNTY OF DENTON } 

 

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public, on this day personally appeared Melissa Myers, known to me 

to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and having been sworn, upon 

her oath stated that she is the President of the Board of Trustees of the Little Elm Independent 

School District; that she was authorized to execute such instrument pursuant to resolution of the 

Board of Trustees adopted on August ___, 2018; and that said instrument is executed as the free and 

voluntary act and deed of such governmental unit for the purposes expressed therein. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the _________ day of 

_______________, 2018. 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Notary Public, State of Texas 
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Exhibit “A” 

Legal Description of Property  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY, APPROXIMATELY 1.77 
ACRES, 400 HART ROAD, LITTLE ELM, TEXAS 75068 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services  

  
Policy/Code: CDB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Pursuant to Texas Education Code section 11.151, the Board of 

Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District is 
acquiring real property from for the construction of facilities to 
meet the educational needs of the students residing in the 
District.   
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Under separate cover 
 

Attachments: None 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the purchase of 
approximately 1.77 acres at 400 Hart Road, Little Elm, Texas 
75068 and authorize the Superintendent to negotiate and sign 
a contract to purchase said real property as discussed in closed 
session. 
 
I move that the Board approve the purchase of approximately 
1.77 acres at 400 Hart Road, Little Elm, Texas 75068, and 
authorize the Superintendent to negotiate and sign a contract 
to purchase real property as discussed in closed session.  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION TO DECLARE SURPLUS 

AND AUTHOURIZE EXCHANGE OF REAL PROPERTY, 
CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 16.376 ACRES (AT 
INTERSECTION OF ELDORADO PARKWAY AND 
LAKECREST DRIVE, TOWN OF LAKEWOOD VILLAGE, 
DENTON, COUNTY, TEXAS) 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services  

  
Policy/Code: CDB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Pursuant to Texas Education Code Sections 11.151 and 11.154 

the Little Elm ISD Administration is requesting the Board 
consider and take possible action to declare the following real 
property surplus and no longer necessary for District operations 
or educational purposes: 
 
Approximately 16.376 acres located at the intersection of 
Eldorado Parkway and Lakecrest Drive in the extraterritorial 
jurisdiction (ETJ) of the Town of Lakewood, Village, Denton, 
County, Texas, as further described in the attached survey 
 
And authorizing the Superintendent to offer said real property 
to prospective parties for the exchange by sealed offer, to receive 
and open sealed offers, and to bring a recommendation on the 
offers to the Board of Trustees at a future meeting. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Under separate cover 
 

Attachments: Boundary Survey  
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Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the Board declare the real 
property consisting of approximately 16.376 acres at 
intersection of Eldorado Parkway and Lakecrest Drive to be 
surplus and no longer necessary for District operations or 
educational purposes, approve the exchange of property and 
authorize the Superintendent to offer the real property to 
prospective parties for exchange by sealed offer, to receive and 
open sealed offers, and to bring a recommendation on the 
offers back to the Board of Trustees for approval. 
 
I move that the Board declare the real property consisting of 
approximately 16.376 acres at the intersection of Eldorado 
Parkway and Lakecrest Drive to be surplus and no longer 
necessary for District operations or educational purposes, 
approve the exchange of the property and authorize the 
Superintendent to offer the real property to prospective 
parties for exchange by sealed offer, to receive and open 
sealed offers, and to bring a recommendation on the offers 
back to the Board of Trustees for approval. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

PURCHASE OF REAL PROPERTY, APPROXIMATELY .9027 
ACRES ON HART ROAD, LITTLE ELM, TEXAS 75068 
(DENTON CO. APPRAISAL DISTRICT ID NO. 284461) 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rod Reeves, Executive Director for Operational Services  

  
Policy/Code: CDB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Pursuant to Texas Education Code section 11.151, the Board of 

Trustees of the Little Elm Independent School District is 
acquiring real property for the construction of facilities to meet 
the educational needs of the students residing in the District. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Under separate cover 
 

Attachments: None 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the purchase of 
approximately .9027 acres at Hart Road, Little Elm, Texas 
(Denton Co. Appraisal District ID No. 284461), and authorize 
the Superintendent to negotiate and sign a contract to 
purchase said real property as discussed in closed session. 
 
I move that the Board approve the purchase of approximately 
.9027 acres at Hard Road, Little Elm, Texas 75068 (Denton Co. 
Appraisal District ID No. 284461) and authorize the 
Superintendent to negotiate and sign a contract to purchase 
real property as discussed in closed session. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
 
Subject: 

 
REVISED LAND PURCHASE CONTRACT FOR STRIKE 
MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

 
Rick Martin,  Executive Director of Construction  
 

  
Policy/Code: CVD (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: Presenting revised land purchase contract for Strike Middle 

School. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
New purchase amount is $300,000 less than original amount.  
 
 

Attachments: Under Separate Cover. 
 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the revised land 
purchase contract as presented. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the revised land purchase contract 
for Strike Middle School as presented. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: T-TESS AND T-PESS APPRAISERS 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Cleota Epps, Assistant Superintendent 
Human Resource & Student Services 

  
Policy/Code: DNB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Approval of T-TESS and T-PESS Evaluation Appraisers.  The 

administrators submitted have been certified through the Texas 
Teacher Evaluation & Support System (T-TESS) and the 
Principal Evaluation & Support System (T-PESS) to serve as 
appraisers for the 2017-2018 school year. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

N/A 
 

Attachments: List of administrators certified through T-TESS and T-PESS. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the T-TESS and 
T-PESS certified appraisers for the 2018-2019 school year, as 
submitted. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the T-TESS and T-PESS certified 
appraisers for the 2018-2019 school year, as submitted. 
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T-TESS CERTIFIED APPRAISERS 
2018/2019 

 

Submitted to Board for Approval – August 20, 2018 

 

LAST FIRST POSITION CAMPUS 

Bruno Michael Assistant Principal Brent 

Bush Bill Principal Zellars 

Carr Kelley Principal LEISD 

Chesnut Misty Assistant Principal Lakeside  

Clark Debbie Principal Oak Point 

Clover Cortney 
Executive Director for 
Special Populations Zellars 

Cota Melissa Assistant Principal Chavez 

Epps Cleota 
Assistant Superintendent for 
HR & Student Services Zellars 

Gallagher Daniel Superintendent Zellars 

Gibson Christine Principal Prestwick 

Glover Ashley 
Executive Director for Curriculum 
& Learning Zellars 

Gwyn Virginia Principal Brent 

Heller Kyle Assistant Principal LE High School 

Matus de Garcia Marina Assistant Principal Prestwick 

Mika Cyndy 

Assistant Superintendent for 
School Improvement & 
Accountability Zellars 

Miller Elizabeth Principal Chavez 

Miller Clint Principal Lakeside MS 

Molinar Ruben Assistant Principal LE High School 

Monday Terilyn Assistant Principal LE High School 

Muhammad Gerald Assistant Director Zellars 

Palislamovic Alen Assistant Principal LE High School 

Pentecost Renee Principal LE High School 

Reza Christopher Associate Principal LE High School 

Richardson Marnie Assistant Principal Prestwick 

Richardson Stephen Assistant Principal Hackberry 

Roberts Ross Deputy Superintendent Zellars 

Sevier Doug 
Director for Curriculum & 
Learning Zellars 

Tillman Megan Assistant Principal Lakeside MS 
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T-TESS CERTIFIED APPRAISERS 
2018/2019 

 

Submitted to Board for Approval – August 20, 2018 

Tipton Tony 
Executive Director for Marketing 
& Community Partnerships Zellars 

Torres Marcia Assistant Principal Lakeside MS 

Vandiver Audra Assistant Principal Oak Point 

Vargas Felipe Assistant Principal Lakeside MS 

Whitehead Jill Assistant Principal Hackberry 

Wofford John Principal Lakeview 

 
 
 

T-PESS CERTIFIED APPRAISERS 
2018/2019 

 

Carr Kelley Principal LEISD 

Clark Debbie Principal Oak Point 

Epps Cleota Assistant Superintendent Zellars 

Gibson Christine Principal Prestwick 

Gwyn Virginia Principal Brent 

Miller Elizabeth Principal Chavez 

Miller Clint Principal Lakeside MS 

Pentecost Renee Principal LE High School 

Richardson Stephen Principal Hackberry 

Roberts Ross Deputy Superintendent Zellars 

Sevier Doug Director Zellars 

Wofford John Principal Lakeview 

 

108



 

Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  
Subject: STIPEND ALLOTMENTS FOR THE 2018-2019  

SCHOOL YEAR - ADJUSTMENT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Cleota Epps, Assistant Superintendent 
Human Resource and Student Services  

  
Policy/Code: DEAA (LEGAL), DEAA (LOCAL), DEA, as appropriate 
  
Summary: Removal of crossing guard, translator, and athletic trainer 

stipends from the list of stipends allotted to employees assigned 
duties beyond the scope of traditional work day responsibilities.  
These amounts are now combined in the salary ranges or in the 
case of the crossing guard, added as a separate hourly rate at the 
recommendation of TASB. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 
 

 
Included in the 2018/2019 budget. 
 

Attachments: Provided at 8.20.18 Board meeting. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the Stipend 
Allotments for the 2018/2019 school year, as submitted. 
 
 
I move the Board approve the Stipend Allotments for the 
2018/2019 school year, as submitted. 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item 
 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  

Subject: NEW COURSES FOR 2018-2019 
  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Ashley Glover, Executive Director for Educational Services 

  

Policy/Code: N/A 

  
Summary: This report provides the Board of Trustees a list of new courses 

for the 2018-2019 school year. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
No financial information included in this report. 

 
Attachments: 

 
The list of new course requests is attached. 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

LEISD recommends the approval of the new courses as 

outlined. 

 
LEISD requests the approval of the new courses as outlined. 
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LEISD Courses:  Requests and Reports  
 

 
August 20, 2018 

 
Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 

General Employability Skills  1.0 CTE; by Commitee State 
Methodology for Academic and 
Personal Success 

1.0 CTE; by Commitee State 

Making Connections I .5 CTE; by Commitee State 
Making Connections II .5 CTE; by Commitee State 
Making Connections III .5 CTE; by Commitee State 
Making Connections IV .5 CTE; by Commitee State 

 
Updated Requests as of June 18, 2018  

 
Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 

NCTC Biology for NonScience Majors  1.0 Science State 
Agriculture, Foods, and Natural 
Resources 

1.0 CTE State 

 
 

Updated Requests as of May 15, 2018 
 

Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 
NCTC Sociology *NBAR .5  

Social Studies 
State 

NCTC Psychology*NBAR .5  
Social Studies 

State 

NCTC Music Studies, Music 
Appreciation I *NBAR (approved 
12/5/17) 

1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 

NCTC Speech (preexisting Prof. 
Comm)*NBAR 

1.0 NCTC CTE State 

NCTC Intro to Theatre (DRAMA) 1.0 Fine Arts  
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*NBAR  
NCTC Environmental Biology (pre 
existing Environmental Systems) 
*NBAR 

1.0 Science  

*NBAR No Board Approval Required 

 
 
 
 
 

Requests for Course Approval/ March 26, 2018 
 

Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 
Vocal Ensemble I 1 Fine Arts State 
Vocal Ensemble II 1 Fine Arts State 
Vocal Ensemble III 1 Fine Arts State 
Vocal Ensemble IV 1 Fine Arts State 
OnRamps Algebra  1 Mathematics State 
Arts and Entertainment Technologies  1 CTE State 

 
 

Updated Requests as of 12/5/17 for 2018 and Beyond 
 

Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 
Firefighter I 2.0 CTE  State 
Firefighter II 3.0 CTE  State 
EMT-Basic 2.0 CTE State 
PLTW Cyber Security 1.0 CTE State 
AP Research (Capstone Opportunities) 1.0 General State 
AP Seminar (Capstone Opportunities) 1.0 General State 
Music Studies, Music Appreciation I 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
Music Studies, Music Appreciation II 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
Music I, Instrumental Ensemble I 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
Music II, Instrumental Ensemble II 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
Music III, Instrumental Ensemble III 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
Music IV, Instrumental Ensemble IV 1.0 Music/Fine Arts State 
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Previously Approved Courses 2017-2018 by Board of Trustees, July 

2017 
 

Course Credit Academic Strand State/Local 
Horticulture Science 1.0 CTE  State 
Practicum Education and Training 1.0 CTE  State 
Culinary Arts 2.0 CTE State 
Advanced Culinary Arts 2.0 CTE State 
Social Media Marketing .5 CTE State 
Fashion Marketing .5 CTE State 
Lobos Embracing Academics Daily 
(L.E.A.D) 

.5 or 1.0 Skills & Success Local 

Earth and Space Science 1.0 Science State 
Dual Credit Elementary Analysis .5 Math State 
Dual Credit Calculus .5 Math State 
Independent Study Calculus I .5 Math State 
PreCalculus  .5 or 1.0 Math State 
Journalism II (Advanced Journalism) 1.0 English/CTE State 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

Item 
 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 
Other 

 

  

Subject: INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS PUBLISHER FOR EARTH 
SCIENCE 

  

Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Ashley Glover, Executive Director for Educational Services 

  

Policy/Code: EHAA (LEGAL) 

  
Summary: This report provides the Board of Trustees with information 

regarding the requested use of a publisher not included in 
Proclamation 2014.  

Financial 
Implications: 

 
No financial information included in this report. 

 
Attachments: 

 
The publisher information is attached. 

  
Recommendation: 
 
 
 
Motion: 

LEISD recommends the approval of the publisher requested 

as outlined. 

 
LEISD requests the approval of the publisher as outlined. 
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Earth & Space Science 2018 Textbook Purchase Rationale 

 

In 2017-2018, the Earth and Space Course was approved to be added to the 

2018-2019 course catalog to ensure more options and choice selection in science for our 

juniors and seniors.  Currently, this school year, 44 students have chosen to learn about 

Earth and Space science.  Since the Earth and Space science course is new to us, we 

currently do not have any resources allocated for this course.  In researching for 

effective resources, the Pearson Earth Science Textbook (2017) was chosen as the best 

fit.  The Pearson Earth Science textbook is the most current Earth Space science 

textbook offered currently and it is written by acclaimed experts, Lutgen and Tarbuck. 

These authors have 57 years of experience teaching geology, meteorology and 

oceanology to students and writing more than 20 textbooks together.   Besides the 

authors, the Pearson Earth Science textbook has included reading support for students 

at all levels for self-assessment and STEM activities that will use the Engineering Design 

Process. Students will use higher order critical thinking skills to discover the earth 

around them and engaging, relevant labs and simulations that allow the students to 

investigate and interpret earth science principles.  Pearson Earth Science resource is 

delivered digitally to our students and it can be personalization by the teacher.  
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: OFF CAMPUS PHYSICAL EDUCATION SITES 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Ashley Glover, Executive Director for Educational Services 

  
Policy/Code: FEB (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: Off Campus PE location requests will be presented. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

No financial impact at this time. 

Attachments: List of Off Campus PE Sites 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the approval of the 
presented Off Campus PE location list. 
 
I recommend the Board approve the list of Off Campus PE 
locations as submitted. 
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LEISD Off Campus PE Pre-Approved Sites List 

The following sites are pre-approved by the Texas Education Agency as off-campus PE 
programs for Little Elm ISD.  Sites are approved in three year cycles.  Category I sites are 15+ 
hours of activity per week, Category II sites are 5-14 hours per week.  Locations indicated in red 
require renewal. 
 
Category One Sites 
 

Facility Activity School Year Approval Ends 

Dr. Pepper Stars Center Figure Skating 2019-2020 

Sheena’s Dance Academy Dance 2019-2020 

Tiger Rock Martial Arts Tae Kwon Do 2019-2020 

Field House USA Volleyball 2019-2020 

Lewisville ISD Aquatics  Swimming 2019-2020 

Rogue Athletics Gymnastics 2019-2020 

JS Farm Equestrian 2019-2020 

Next Step Dance Dance 2019-2020 

Sky High Sports Center Gymnastics 2019-2020 

Allen Community Ice Rink Hockey 2019-2020 

Express Cheer Competitive Cheer 2017-2018 

Eagle Gymnastics Gymnastics 2018-2019 

Infinite Bounds Gymnastics 2018-2019 

Dr. Pepper Stars Center Hockey 2018-2019 

Legacy Dance Center Dance 2018-2019 

Altus Performance at Old 
American 

Golf 2018-2019 

SRG Eagles at The Tribute Golf 2018-2019 

All 4 Cheer Competitive Cheer 2018-2019 

North Texas Amatuer Baseball 
League 

Baseball 2020-201 
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LEISD Off Campus PE Pre-Approved Sites List 

 
Category Two Sites 
 

Facility Activity School Year Approval Ends 

Dr. Pepper Stars Center Figure Skating 2019-2020 

Field House USA Volleyball 2019-2020 

Tiger Martial Arts Martial Arts 2017-2018 

Lewisville ISD Aquatics  Swimming 2018-2019 

Girls LaCrosse Club of Frisco LaCrosse 2018-2019 

All 4 Cheer Competitive Cheer 2019-2020 

Kurt Thomas Gymnastics Center Competitive Gymnastics 2019-2020 

Express Cheer Competitive Cheer 2019-2020 

Stewart Peninsula Golf Competitive Golf 2019-2020 

North Texas Amatuer Baseball 
League 

Baseball 2020-201 
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: FINAL BUDGET AMENDMENT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Board Legal Status Powers and Duties – BAA (Local) 

Annual Operating Budget – CE (Local) 
  
Summary: At the end of each year final budget amendments are presented 

to the board for approval for any anticipated functional 
overages. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
None 
 

Attachments: Under Separate Cover 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends approval of the 2017-2018 
End of Year Budget Amendments as submitted. 
 
I move that the Board approve the 2017-2018 End of Year 
Budget Amendments as submitted.   
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: GIFTS AND DONATIONS 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

  
Grant Anderson, Associate Superintendent and Chief Financial 
Officer 

  
Policy/Code: Other Revenues – Grants from Private Sources – CDC (LOCAL) 
  
Summary: New gifts and donations received by the District will be 

presented. 
 

Financial 
Implications: 

 
Increase of General Fund revenues and increase in appropriate 
budgets. 
 

Attachments: Donation List 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

The Administration recommends the acceptance of gifts and 
donations. 
 
I recommend the Board approve the acceptance of gifts and 
donations as submitted.   
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New Donations Aug 2018 Mtg

LITTLE ELM INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NEW DONATIONS
August 2018
 

Donations Less than $2,500

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

Prestwick STEM 461 Tribute Partners Purchase staff vests 07/25/18 375.00      375.00      

375.00      -          375.00      

Donations $2,500 and Greater

Campus/Dept Fund Donation From Description Date Monetary
 Non- 

Monetary Total

-            

-            -          -            
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Board Agenda Item 
Little Elm Independent School District 

300 Lobo Lane 
Little Elm, Texas 75068 

 
Board Mtg. Date 
08-20-2018 

 
Reports of the 

Superintendent 
 

Action 
Item 

 

Consent 
Agenda 

 

Reports, 
Routine 
Monthly 

 

Discussion 
Item 

 

  
Subject: HIGH SCHOOL ALLOTMENT REPORT 
  
Presenter or 
Contact Person: 

Dr. Ashley Glover, Executive Director for Educational Services 

  
Policy/Code: EHBC (LEGAL) 
  
Summary: The High School Allotment report will be presented. 

 
Financial 
Implications: 

No financial impact at this time. 

Attachments: The High School Allotment report is attached. 
  
Recommendation: 
 
 
Motion: 

Item is for informational purposes only. No recommendation 
is necessary.  
 
No motion is necessary. 
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Ashley Glover, Ed.D
Executive Director for Educational Services

aglover@littleelmisd.net
972-947-9430

High School Allotment Report
Board of Trustees Meeting

August 20, 2018 123

mailto:aglover@littleelmisd.net


To prepare underachieving students to enter institutions of 
higher education

Encourage students to pursue advanced academic 
opportunities  

Provide opportunities for students to take academically 
rigorous courses

 Align secondary and postsecondary curriculum and 
expectations  

Support other promising high school completion and success 
initiatives in Grades 6-12 approved by the Commissioner of 
Education.

Purpose
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Program Information
Provide academic support and instruction

Provide activities that promote a college going culture within the 
LEAs campuses to increase access to financial aid for students 
and support online coursework

Offer students rigorous coursework such as honor courses or A/P 
courses geared towards the Commissioner's college readiness 
and student success initiatives.  

Include early college high school programs such as dual credit 
courses, college board advanced placement courses, and 
international baccalaureate (I/B) courses.  

Provide teachers professional development support 
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Categories for High School Allotment
● The percentage of students graduating high school
● The percentage of students enrolled in advanced 

courses
● The percentage of students who are college and 

career ready126



Improve Graduation Rates
Goal: 

to increase graduation (4-year/on time) rates.

Strategies:

Conduct individual student/parent meetings with Seniors who have not 
passed one or more EOC's required for graduation. Provide students 
with a contract that specifies extra help offered.

Increase the number of students who complete a coherent sequence of 
courses in career and technical education (CTE) that includes at least 
two courses in the same career cluster and at least one advanced CTE 
course by dedicated scheduling and support.
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Enrollment in Advanced Courses
Goal: 

 Increase advanced course enrollment.

Strategies:

 Use the AP Potential report from PSAT to identify students who are 
college ready to advise, guide, and enroll students in the best advanced 
academic course (Dual Credit, Pre-AP, AP, or On-Ramps).

 Implement vertical teaming to increase student performance on 
Advanced Placement exams through continuity of instruction and 
readiness.
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College and Career Readiness
Goals:
To increase College and Career readiness  (according to the TAPR 
Glossary for College and Career Readiness classification).
High School Allotment Guide

Strategies:
LEHS College Readiness Coordinator will establish strong partnerships with 
colleges to provide students many opportunities to explore post-secondary choices.

College Readiness Coordinator will host student meetings with college recruiters 
during the school day.

College Readiness Coordinator will organize freshmen college tours to provide 
early opportunities for students to begin planning their post-secondary path.

Students will use the interest inventory in Naviance as a guide to enroll in career 
pathways that are aligned with their interests.

Increase the number of students who complete a coherent sequence of courses in 
career and technical education (CTE) that includes at least two courses in the same 
career cluster and at least one advanced CTE course by dedicated scheduling and 
support.
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